# OP \$140.00 5197347

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM773549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RIV DATA CORP.		12/09/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK		
Street Address:	One East Washington Street, Suite 1400		
City:	Phoenix		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85004		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5197347	CARPE DATA	
Registration Number:	6089748	DATA IN PARADISE	
Registration Number:	6675151	MINERVA	
Registration Number:	6669525	MINERVA	
Registration Number:	6669524	MINERVA	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1857478 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yvette Stohler
SIGNATURE:	/Yvette Stohler/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2022

# Total Attachments: 6

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page1.tif

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page2.tif

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page3.tif

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page4.tif

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page5.tif

source=Bridge RIV Data IPSA 12-8-22#page6.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2022 (the "Agreement") between Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation ("Bank") and Riv Data Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") is made with reference to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2022 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), among, inter alios, Bank and Grantor. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement have the same meaning when used in this Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

To secure the Obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants to Bank a security interest in all right, title, and interest of Grantor in any of the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created in any and all of the following property, in each case to the extent constituting Collateral (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

- (a) copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the Copyrights described in Exhibit A;
- (b) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "*Trademarks*"), including the Trademarks described in **Exhibit B**; and
- (c) patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "*Patents*"), including the Patents described in **Exhibit C**.

This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Loan Agreement. Borrower does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, Bank with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[Signatures on following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

#### BANK: GRANTOR: WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, RIV DATA CORP., an Arizona corporation a Delaware corporation \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Andrew Arrastia Title: Chief Financial Officer Title: Address for Notices: Address for Notices: WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK Riv Data Corp. 735 State Street, Suite 600 One East Washington Street, Suite 1400 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Attn: Andrew Arrastia

Email: andrew.arrastia@carpe.io

Attn: Legal Department

Email: danielle.styles@bridgebank.com

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:	BANK:
RIV DATA CORP., a Delaware corporation	WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation
Ву:	By: [12] 347
Name:	Name: Danielle Styles
Title:	Title: Vice President
Address for Notices:	Address for Notices:
Riv Data Corp. 735 State Street, Suite 600 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Attn: Andrew Arrastia Email: andrew.arrastia@carpe.io	WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK One East Washington Street, Suite 1400 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Attn: Legal Department Email: danielle.styles@bridgebank.com

# EXHIBIT A

# **COPYRIGHTS**

Please Check if No Copyrights Exist X

DMS 24040918.6

#### Ехнівіт В

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Mark / Title	U.S. Serial Number/ Date:	U.S. Reg. Number/ Date:	Status	Owner
CARPE DATA	87098166 Jul. 08, 2016	5197347 May 02, 2017	Registered	Riv Data Corp.
DATA IN PARADISE	88703133 Nov. 22, 2019	6089748 Jun. 30, 2020	Registered	Riv Data Corp.
MINERVA	90313219 Nov. 11, 2020	6675151 Mar. 22, 2022	Registered	Riv Data Corp.
MINERVA	90313222 Nov. 11, 2020	6669525 Mar. 15, 2022	Registered	Riv Data Corp.
MINERVA	90313153 Nov. 11, 2020	6669524 Mar. 15, 2022	Registered	Riv Data Corp.

DMS 24040918.6

# EXHIBIT C

#### **PATENTS**

<u>Title:</u>	Patent Number:	Application Serial Number:	Issued Or Published?	Issue Date:
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COLLECTING AND PROCESSING ALTERNATIVE DATA SOURCES FOR RISK ANALYSIS AND INSURANCE		16/252,093	Published	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COLLECTING AND PROCESSING ALTERNATIVE DATA SOURCES FOR RISK ANALYSIS AND INSURANCE		17/477,124	Published	

DMS 24040918.6

**RECORDED: 12/12/2022**